year�ended�31�March�2010,�the�restated�comparative�information�presented�for�the�year�ended�31�March�
2009�and�in�the�preparation�of�an�opening�IFRS�Statement�of�Financial�Position�as�at�1�April�2008,�the�
Department’s�date�of�transition�to�IFRS.

In�line�with�HM�Treasury�advice,�Prior�Period�Adjustments�(PPAs)�arising�from�the�adoption�of�IFRS�were�
not�included�in�Spring�Supplementary�Estimates�for�2009-10�on�the�basis�that�the�PPA�numbers�could�
have�been�misleading,�particularly�where�transactions�may�well�have�pre-dated�the�2001-02�cut�off�point�
for�reporting�PPAs,�as�only�part�of�an�obligation�would�have�been�included.�PPAs�arising�from�a�change�
in�accounting�policy�not�related�to�IFRS�were�included�in�Estimates�in�line�with�conventional�arrangements.

The�effect�of�the�transition�on�the�Department’s�financial�position,�operating�costs�and�cash�flows�is�set�
out�in�the�following�tables�and�the�accompanying�notes.

(i) Reconciliation of Financial Position at 31 March 2008

Reconciliation�of�Financial�Position�at�31�March�2008�and�date�of�transition

IFRS
UK GAAP Statement
Published of Financial
accounts Position as

at 31 March IFRS MOG at 1 April
2008 Adjustments Transfers 2008

Note £000 £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Property,�plant�and�equipment a�c�h 833,136 1,906,271 (1,664) 2,737,743
Intangible�assets b�c 51,585 254,773 (1,020) 305,338
Financial�assets d 1,451 - - 1,451
Trade�and�other�receivables e 950,275 (47,279) - 902,996

Current assets
Inventories 1,346 - - 1,346
Trade�and�other�receivables e 2,795,220 (3,780) (2,092) 2,789,348
Cash�with�paying�agents f 35,132 (35,132) - -
Cash�and�cash�equivalents 193,294 - (2) 193,292

Current liabilities
Trade�and�other�payables f�g (3,851,853) (162,048) 6,347 (4,007,554)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions i (3,641,578) (355) 1,669 (3,640,264)
Other�payables g (430,653) (1,228,132) - (1,658,785)
Pension�liabilities (2,618) - 1,201 (1,417)

Net Assets/(Liabilities) (3,065,263) 684,318 4,439 (2,376,506)

Taxpayers’ Equity
General�Fund (3,080,486) (752,652) 4,850 (3,828,288)
Revaluation�Reserve 15,220 1,436,970 (411) 1,451,779
Government�Grant�Reserve 3 - - 3

(3,065,263) 684,318 4,439 (2,376,506)

UK�GAAP�figures�as�at�31�March�2008�are�as�restated�in�the�2008-09�published�accounts.�

80

Department for Work and Pensions Resource Accounts 2009-10

(ii) Reconciliation of Financial Position at 31 March 2009

UK GAAP
Published
accounts

at 31 March
2009

IFRS
adjustments

MOG
Transfers  Reclassifications

IFRS
Statement

of Financial
Position as

at 31 March
2009

Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Property,�plant�and�equipment
Intangible�assets
Financial�assets
Trade�and�other�receivables

a�c�h
b�c

d
e

755,946
58,801
7,439

984,505

1,364,967
312,203

3,437
(43,169)

(556)
(369)

-
-

-
-
-
-

2,120,357
370,635
10,876

941,336

Current assets
Inventories
Trade�and�other�receivables
Cash�and�cash�equivalents

e
1,456

2,186,717
314,598

-
(4,166)

-

-
(399)

-

-
(339)

-

1,456
2,181,813

314,598

Current liabilities
Trade�and�other�payables f�g (4,498,813) (197,338) 1,198 (3,508) (4,698,461)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions
Other�payables
Pension�liabilities

i
g

(4,370,652)
(180,879)
(17,622)

(355)
(1,081,164)

-

397
-

16,482

3,847
-
-

(4,366,763)
(1,262,043)

(1,140)

Net Assets/(Liabilities) (4,758,504) 354,415 16,753 - (4,387,336)

Taxpayers’ Equity
General�Fund
Revaluation�Reserve
Government�Grant�Reserve

2(v)
2(v)
2(v)

(4,770,952)
12,446

2

(638,169)
992,584

-

16,753
-
-

12
(12)

-

(5,392,356)
1,005,018

2

(4,758,504) 354,415 16,753 - (4,387,336)

(iii) Reconciliation of net operating costs for the year ended 31 March 2009

IFRS
UK GAAP Operating
published Cost
accounts IFRS MOG Statement

2008-09 adjustments Transfers  Reclassifications 2008-09

Administration costs
Staff�costs
Other�administration�costs

Note

j
a�h�k�m

£000

3,121,736
2,903,199

£000

18,846
46,135

£000

(29,668)
(1,331)

£000

(303)
7,773

£000

3,110,611
2,955,776

Gross administration costs
Operating�income

6,024,935
(316,801)

64,981
1

(30,999)
-

7,470
(4,450)

6,066,387
(321,250)

Net administration costs 5,708,134 64,982 (30,999) 3,020 5,745,137

Programme costs
Expenditure
Income

137,809,116
(467,941)

(2)
-

-
-

(7,470)
4,450

137,801,644
(463,491)

Net programme costs 137,341,175 (2) - (3,020) 137,338,153

Net Operating cost 143,049,309 64,980 (30,999) 0 143,083,290

Reclassifications�have�been�made�to�ensure�the�correct�presentation�of�certain�items�between�categories�
in�the�accounts.�

81

Department for Work and Pensions Resource Accounts 2009-10

(iv) Summary of net operating cost restatements for the year ended 31 March 2009

Note £000 £000

Net operating cost for 2008-09 under UK GAAP 143,049,309

Adjustments�for:
IAS�19�Employee Benefits�–�Employee�leave�accrual�� j 2,387
IAS�19�Employee Benefits –�Actuarial�loss�on�pensions l 16,456
IAS�38�Intangible Assets�–�Retrospective�capitalisation� �
of�IT�spend�� b (58,121)
IAS�17�–Leases –Derecognition�of�leasehold�improvements a (77,394)